Public Document Pack croe s
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  ©° )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB e RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643147
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Andrew Rees

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: 10 February 2017

Dear Councillor,

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 16 February 2017 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008.
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the
Officer's Reports below.

3. Site Visits
To confirm a date of Wednesday 15 March 2017 for proposed site inspections arising at the
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.

4. Approval of Minutes 3-8
To receive for approval the Minutes of the Development Control Committee of 19 January
2017.

5. Public Speakers
To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting

(if any).

6. Amendment Sheet
That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in
order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report,
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.12 in
printing costs



10.

11.

12.

accommodated.

Development Control Committee Guidance

Officer's Reports

P/16/908/FUL - The White House, Briary Way, Brackla

P/14/838/FUL - Land East Cwm Felin & South Craig Terrace / Ebenezer
Terrace

P/16/138/FUL - Asda off Coychurch Road, Bridgend

P/16/286/RLX - Land at Brackla Industrial Estate, Bridgend

P/16/1012/FUL - 20 Maes Y Grug, Broadlands

P/16/128/FUL - Former Margam Surface Mine, Ffordd-Y-Gyfraith - Proposed
Alternative Restoration and Aftercare Scheme in Respect of the Former

Margam Surface Mine

All Wales Annual Planning Performance Report 2015-2016

Appeals
Training Log

Urgent Items

13-22

23-48

49 - 60

61-74

75-80

81-98

99 - 102

103 - 104

105 - 106

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be

transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors

N Clarke JE Lewis M Thomas

GW Davies MBE HE Morgan JH Tildesley MBE
PA Davies LC Morgan C Westwood

L Ellis D Patel R Williams

CA Green JC Spanswick M Winter

DRW Lewis G Thomas RE Young



Agenda Item 4

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor M Thomas — Chairperson

N Clarke PA Davies DRW Lewis JE Lewis
HE Morgan G Thomas JH Tildesley MBE C Westwood
R Williams M Winter

Apologies for Absence

GW Davies MBE, CA Green, LC Morgan, D Patel, JC Spanswick and RE Young

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager

Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Tony Godsall Traffic & Transportation Manager

Rod Jones Senior Lawyer

Richard Matthams Development Planning - Team Leader

Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer

Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development

Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Kevin Stephens Democratic Services Assistant

Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer

868. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Declaration of Interest was made:

Councillor R Williams — P/16/861/FUL — Personal interest as he is a patient of the dental
practice who are one of the objectors to the application. Personal in agenda item 11 —
Pencoed Primary School — Planning Development Brief as a member of the governing
body of Pencoed Primary School.

869. SITE VISITS
RESOLVED: That the date for site inspections (if any) arising from the meeting or

identified in advance of the next meeting of the Committee by the
Chairperson was confirmed as Wednesday 15 February 2017.

870. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development Control
Committee of 22 December 2016, be approved as a true and
accurate record.

871. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Chairperson read out for the benefit of those present, the names of the public
speakers addressing the following applications which were considered at the meeting:-

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017

872.

873.

874.

875.

Page 4

Name Planning Application No: Reason for Speaking

Clir HM Williams P/14/838/FUL Objector

Clir M Jenkins of P/14/838/FUL Objector

Ogmore

Valley Community

Council

Mr M Giriffiths P/14/838/FUL Objector

Mr S Courtney P/14/838/FUL Agent

AMENDMENT SHEET

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee

Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance with Part 4
(paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order to allow for
Members to consider necessary modifications to the Committee
Report, so as to take account of late representations and revisions
that require to be accommodated.

P/14/838/FUL - LAND EAST CWM FELIN & SOUTH CRAIG TERRACE / EBENEZER
TERRACE, BLACKMILL

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred as the Committee is minded to
refuse the application on the grounds of the visual impact of the
acoustic barrier, the future maintenance of the acoustic barrier, the
parking arrangements at the development, the density of the layout
of the proposed development and the potential impact on the
adjoining business and that detailed reasons for refusal be reported
to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration.

Code No. Proposal
P/14/838/FUL Erection of 36 dwellings, car parking, an acoustic fence,

landscaping and assoc. works.

P/16/861/FUL - 12 PARK STREET, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED: That the following application be approved subject to the conditions
contained in the report of the Corporate Director Communities:

Code No. Proposal

P/16/861/FUL Change of use from Class A2 to Class C4, including the installation
of a fire escape stair, additional shower toilet facilities providing 5
bed accommodation and the upgrading of the existing thermal
elements of the existing building.

P/16/939/FUL - SOUTH WALES POLICE HEADQUARTERS, COWBRIDGE ROAD,

BRIDGEND

RESOLVED: (1) That the following application be referred to Council as a

proposal that represents a departure from the Development Plan
which the Development Control Committee are not disposed to
refuse as the development forms part of the Police rationalisation
strategy to invest in their Headquarters site which will allow the
[...]
 span.

(m) Commuted sums to cover the extraordinary long term maintenance costs of any
highway structures will be a prerequisite of the adoption of the road works as highways
maintainable at public expense.

(n) Street nameplates reflecting the official street name allocated by the Council should
be erected by the developer at locations and to a specification to be agreed with the
Local Planning Authority prior to beneficial occupation of the first dwelling house in the
street that has been so allocated.

(o) The applicant should be advised that, in addition to planning permission, it is their
responsibility to ensure that they secure all other permits/consents relevant to their
development.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None

Page 30
Page 42



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2017

AMENDMENT SHEET

Page 33



The Chairperson accepts the amendment sheet in order to allow for Committee
to consider necessary modifications to the Committee report to be made so as
to take account of late representations and corrections and for any necessary
revisions to be accommodated.

ITEM NO. PAGE NO. APP. NO.
8a 13 P/14/838/FUL
The following additional conditions shall be added to the recommendation:

Following the publication of the committee report, further objections have been received
from the residents of Cwmfelin, Blackmill, which includes an emailed communication from
Mr G Hando which has been copied to all Members of the Development Control
Committee, the local member and representative of the community council. The detailed
objection considers the issues of noise, the visual impact of the acoustic screen, the
additional traffic generated by the development, questionable car parking design, flood
risk, site drainage problems and the design of the development with reference to housing
density, poor arrangements for waste collection etc. The letter has not been reproduced in
full on the basis that it has already been circulated to 
[...]
ure that the needs of the
present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their
own needs (section 5).

The well-being goals identified in the Act are:

* A prosperous Wales

* Arresilient Wales

* A healthier Wales

* A more equal Wales

* A Wales of cohesive communities

* A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
* A globally responsible Wales

The duty has been considered in the assessment of this application. It is considered
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of
wellbeing goals/objectives as a result of the proposed development.”

Whilst determining this application Policies SP10, REGY9, SP2, SP3 & PLA5 of the
Bridgend Local Development Plan were considered.

CONCLUSION

This application is recommended for approval because the development complies with
Council's policy and guidelines and does not adversely affect highway safety or visual
amenities nor so significantly harms neighbours' amenities as to warrant refusal.

RECOMMENDATION

(R34) (A) The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to provide a financial
contribution of £24,000.00 to the re-phasing of the traffic signals at the site entrance
(Asda/Coychurch Road) and the adjacent Coychurch Road/Tremains Road junctions so
that they coincide with each other.

(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to issue a decision
notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into
the aforementioned Section 106 Agreement as follows:-

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved
plans and documents: plan numbers (PA)01 Rev A, (PA)03 Rev A, (PA)04 Rev A,
(PA)O5 Rev A, (PA)07 Rev A and (PA)09

Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved
development.

2. Notwithstanding the approved plans, no development shall commence until a
scheme for the provision of a revised right turn holding lane and yellow
[...]
eserved matters submission. Whilst
those details have not been agreed, there has been no indication that offsite systems
cannot accommodate the discharge from nine additional housing units. Contribution to
education and open space provision were secured through the original obligation,
based on the formula in the Council’'s supplementary planning guidance and current
standards. Additional contributions will be sought through this application, based on the
additional units that would be permitted by the variation of the condition.

Those conditions that were imposed on the outline planning permission that sought to
control the design of the development in terms of safeguarding amenities, highway
safety and nature conservation will be imposed again to control any reserved matters
application that may be submitted on this site in the future.

On the basis of the revised noise report and the noise mitigation measures that have
been secured as part of the agreed reserved matters submission, condition 15 can be
varied.

CONCLUSION

This Section 73 application proposes revisions to conditions 2 and 15 which are
considered acceptable and in accordance with the Council’s policies and guidelines. As
this is a Section 73 application all relevant conditions attached to the approved
P/13/246/0UT will be repeated as amended through earlier ‘non-material’ amendment
submissions and by this application.

RECOMMENDATION

(A) The applicant enters into a Deed of Variation or supplemental S106 Planning
Obligation to confirm that all the obligations in the existing Section 106 Agreement
apply to the Section 73 consent and:

(i) Provide an additional financial contribution in accordance with the Educational
Facilities SPG formula towards the provision of additional nursery and primary school
places in the schools serving the development; this figure will be based on the
additional nine units that are permitted by this application.

(i) Provide an additional financial contribution on the commencement of development
of £4,230 towards the provision of a Neighbourhood Equipped Area of Play, public
open space and associated facilities to serve the proposed residential development in
the North East Brackla Development Area

(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given plenary powers to issue a decision
notice granting consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into
the aforementioned Section 106 agreement and subject to the standard conditions and
the following additional conditions:

1. The development shall be carried out in conformity with Drawing No. 1187/MP01
Master Plan Revision D received on 20th March 2014.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure that the site is developed in

comprehensive and phased way in accordance with the principles of the North East
Brackla Development Brief.

Page 66



2. The consent hereby granted shall be limited to the construction of 239 dwellings
and a 0.3 hectare 'Mixed Use Centre'.

Reason: To ensure the effective control of the development in the interests of
safeguarding the amenities of existing and new residents and in the interests of
highway safety.

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
Design Guidance set out on pages 58-61 of the North East Brackla Development Brief.

Reason: To ensure that the site is developed in comprehensive and phased way in
accordance with the principles of the North East Brackla Development Brief.

4. The Class Al and A3 development hereby permitted shall be located in the
position indicated on the Drawing No. 1187/MP01 Master Plan Revision D and
restricted to:

a) Small scale local needs food and general convenience and comparison goods
shopping.

b) Food and drink outlets.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission granted and to
ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains effective control over the future
development of the site.

5. No development shall commenc
[...]
ND AFTERCARE
SCHEME IN RESPECT OF THE FORMER MARGAM SURFACE
MINE

Background:

Members will recall that the Committee were minded to approve the above
development following a special Development Control Committee meeting on the 4t
May 2016 subiject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement. Subsequent reports
were brought before the June (as an urgent item) and August 2016 meetings
proposing minor amendments to a number of planning conditions and an extension of
the time limit for completion of the works until 31st July 2018. These amendments were
approved by Members.

The previous reports are available to view here:-

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2586&LLL=0

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2618&LLL=0

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=164&MId=2645&Ver=4
&LLL=0

Officers have spent a considerable amount of time since May 2016 seeking to finalise
the Legal Agreement with both Celtic Energy Limited and the landowner. The original
draft Legal Agreement included the Landowner and Celtic Energy Limited("Celtic”) as
parties along with the two Councils and the Coal Authority. Whilst Celtic was happy
with the Draft Legal Agreement to include all these Parties, the Landowner was not
happy with this form of draft.

This has necessitated the drafting of two separate agreements, one for the Landowner
which provides for access to the site to complete the restoration works and access to
the bond money, and a separate agreement for Celtic which relates to the restoration
works required to be undertaken. The Legal Agreements have not been signed to date
and the decision notice has not been released.

Whilst negotiations on the two agreements continued, Celtic has commenced work on
site although technically no formal planning permission been issued. These works
have taken place within NPT and include safety works to the void wall as well as some
landscaping, which has significantly improved the visual
[...]
 aftercare from the date of completion of restoration as
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and in accordance with the
approved aftercare details. The site shall be subject to aftercare from the date
of completion of restoration as approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority, and in accordance with the approved aftercare details.

Reason: To ensure adequate treatment and management of the land to an
appropriate timescale.

This condition was added in June 2016. However, it requires amendment in order to
align with the legal agreement. The condition needs to be expanded to refer to
completion of restoration in accordance with the approved plans.

A revised list of planning conditions is included at the end of this report including
consequential changes in the condition numbers.

Page 87



Conclusion:

The additional information submitted is considered to be acceptable in addressing the
requirements of conditions 7 and 17 as set out in the Committee Report of 4" May
2016. The conditions therefore need to be amended to refer to these submitted
schemes and are listed below in revised conditions as numbers 5 and 15. Condition 22
cannot be ‘discharged’ at this stage but the information is not now necessary prior to
the commencement of the development. The condition can be reworded accordingly
without conflicting with planning policy.

Recommendation:

The planning application is approved subject to Two Legal Agreements, one with
Celtic Energy Limited (the operator) and a separate one for Beech (the landowner)
and subject to the following list of revised conditions:

CONDITIONS
Conditions Time limits

(1) The approved restoration shall be completed by 31st July 2018. For a period of five
years from the date of completion of restoration the restored area shall be managed in
accordance with the approved aftercare scheme. The planning permission shall expire
following the complete restoration and aftercare of the site in accordance with the
approved
[...]
ominent place, be legible and easily visible, and be printed on durable material.
Such Notice must thereafter be displayed at all times when development is being
carried out.

(8) Where any species listed under Schedules 2 or 5 of the Conservation of Habitats
and Species Regulations 2010 is present on the surface land and structures of the site
in respect of which permission is hereby granted, such works adversely affecting this
species shall cease unless a license to disturb any such species has been granted in
accordance with the aforementioned Regulations and a copy provided to the Local
Planning Authority.

MARK SHEPHARD
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background papers
None

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

The All Wales Annual Performance Report 2015-2016

The Annual Performance Report (APR) is a factual public document which outlines how a
local planning authority has performed against set indicators identifying what it did well so
that this can be shared with others, and what steps might be taken to address areas of
performance in need of improvement.

The requirement for an APR was proposed as a result of the “Positive Planning”
consultation in December 2013. Welsh Government (WG) consulted on a series of
proposals for measuring the performance of key stakeholders in the planning service
which includes local planning authorities.

Following adoption of the performance framework indicators in November 2014, local
planning authorities must submit an APR every November with the first BCBC report
submitted in November 2015 and the second (and latest) report submitted in October,
2016.

A copy of the Minister's (second) All Wales Annual Performance Report for the period
2015-2016 and published in January, 2017 can be found using this link:

http://gov.wales/topics/planning/planningstats/annual-performance-report/?lang=en

A copy of the Planning Performance Framework Table for the period is attached at
Annex 1.

The report summarises the performance of the Planning Division and the Planning
Inspectorate within the WG (section 2) and all 25 LPAs in Wales (section 3) against the
agreed indicators over the period April 2015 to March 2016 as well as performance trend
over time.

The performance framework is intended to identify examples of good performance by
planning authorities in delivering a planning service for Wales, as well as opportunities for
improvement.

As mentioned in the Minister's Executive Summary, a clear theme emerging from the
performance reports is one of the increasing pressure on the planning system arising
from public sector restraint and she is encouraged by the work undertaken by some
Local Planning Authorities to standardise resources and share expertise and Planning
should play a full part in the discussions relating to greater regionalisation of service
delivery.

Broadly, performance against the majority of indicators has improved when compared to
the 2014-15 reporting period.

Bridgend’s performance is indicated as being generally at or above average across the
board for this period.

* The LPA had a 5.4 year housing land supply when the average across Wales
was 3.9 years (ranked 5 out of 25)

» The LPA took an average time of 60 days to determine all planning
applications when the average across Wales was 77.2 days (ranked 2 out of
25)

Page 99



* The LPA had a 80% of appeals dismissed in this period when the all Wales
average was 66.5% (ranked 5 out of 25)

« The LPA took enforcement action, or a retrospective application was
received, within 180 days from the start of the case on 92% of the cases
compared to the all Wales average of 72.8% (ranked 1 out of 25)

« The LPA took an average of 68 days to resolve enforcement complaints
compared to the all Wales average of 210.1 days (ranked 2 out of 25)

Recommendation:

That the content of the report of the Corporate Director Communities and the Minister’s
All Wales Planning Performance Report 2015-2016 be noted.

[...]
ntrol Manager,
BCBC

Kwaku Opoku-Addo & Matthew
Gilbert, Highway Services,
BCBC

Susan Jones & Richard
Matthams, Development Group,
BCBC

Trevor Roberts Associates

Future training sessions

¢ Advertisement control
e Trees and development

Recommendation:

That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted.

MARK SHEPHARD

Subject

“‘Development management
procedures (consultation,
notification, pre-application
consultation)”

“Active Travel Plans”

“Workshop on Draft Open
Space SPG”

“‘Development Control
Committee Member
Induction training”

CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Background Papers
None.

Page 105

Date Time

16 February 2017 12.45pm
16 March 2017 12.45pm
13 April 2017 12.45pm
22 May 2017 9.15am

Held at: Innovation
Centre, Bridgend
Science Park



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8a P/16/908/FUL - The White House, Briary Way, Brackla
	8b P/14/838/FUL - Land East Cwm Felin & South Craig Terrace / Ebenezer Terrace
	P 14 838 FUL
	Appendix A 14.838
	Appendix B 14.838

	8c P/16/138/FUL - Asda off Coychurch Road, Bridgend
	8d P/16/286/RLX - Land at Brackla Industrial Estate, Bridgend
	8e P/16/1012/FUL - 20 Maes Y Grug, Broadlands
	8f P/16/128/FUL - Former Margam Surface Mine, Ffordd-Y-Gyfraith - Proposed Alternative Restoration and Aftercare Scheme in Respect of the Former Margam Surface Mine
	9 All Wales Annual Planning Performance Report 2015-2016
	10 Appeals
	11 Training Log





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor M Thomas – Chairperson 

N Clarke PA Davies CA Green DRW Lewis
JE Lewis LC Morgan D Patel JC Spanswick
JH Tildesley MBE C Westwood

Apologies for Absence

GW Davies MBE, HE Morgan, R Williams and RE Young

Officers:

Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Tony Godsall Traffic & Transportation Manager
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer
Hayley Kemp Prinicipal Planning Officer
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Kevin Stephens Democratic Services Assistant
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer

881. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were made:-

Councillor P Davies – P/16/1012/FUL – Personal interest as a member of Laleston 
Community council who takes no part in planning matters, and due to the fact that she 
lived in the street situate next to the application site.

Councillor CA Green – P/16/1012/FUL – Personal interest as a member of Laleston 
Community Council who takes no part in planning matters.

Councillor JC Spanswick – P/16/908/FUL – Personal interest as a member of Brackla 
Community Council who takes no part in planning matters.

J Parsons – P/16/1012/FUL – Prejudicial interest as the applicant was a former work 
colleague. Mr Parsons left the meeting whilst this application was being considered.

P Thomas – P/16/1012/FUL – Prejudicial interest as the applicant was a former work 
colleague. Mr Thomas left the meeting whilst this application was being considered.   

882. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED:                That a date of Wednesday 15 March 2017 be agreed for any 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017

2

883. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 19 January 2017, be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

884. PUBLIC SPEAKERS

There were no public speakers

885. AMENDMENT SHEET

The Chairperson accepted the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, 
in order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee 
Report, so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated.

886. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

RESOLVED:                 That the above Committee Guidance be noted.

887. P/16/908/FUL - THE WHITE HOUSE, BRIARY WAY, BRACKLA

RESOLVED:                  That the following application be granted subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No                         Proposal 

P/16/908/FUL                 Regularisation of side extension ref P/15/183/FUL                        

888. P/14/838/FUL - LAND EAST CWM FELIN & SOUTH CRAIG TERRACE / EBENEZER 
TERRACE

RESOLVED:                  That the following application be deferred, in order that the 
applicant can meet with residents and the local Member and 
consider reviewing the layout and design of the development:-

Code No.                        Proposal

P/14/838/FUL Erection of 36 dwellings, car parking, an acoustic   fence, 
landscaping and assoc. works

889. P/16/138/FUL - ASDA OFF COYCHURCH ROAD, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:                  (1)  The applicant enters into a S106 Agreement to provide a 
financial contribution of £24k to the re-phasing of the traffic 
signals at the site entrance (Asda/Coychurch Road) and the 
adjacent Coychurch Road/Tremains Road junctions, so that 
they coincide with each other:-

Code No.                        Proposal 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017

3

P/16/138/FUL                  Change use of part of store car park to an automated petrol 
filling station & assoc. infrastructure.

                                        (2)  That the Corporate Director – Communities be given 
plenary powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in 
respect of this proposal, once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned S106 Agreement, subject to the Conditions 
contained in his report.

890. P/16/286/RLX - LAND AT BRACKLA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BRIDGEND

RESOLVED:                   (1)  That the applicant enters into a Deed of  Variation or 
supplemental S106 Planning

                                               Obligation to confirm that all the obligations in   the existing 
Section 106  Agreement apply to the Section 73 consent 
and:-

                                        (i)    Provide an additional financial contribution in   accordance 
with the Educational                                                                                 
Facilities SPG formula towards the provision of additional 
nursery and primary school

                                               places in the schools serving the development; this figure 
will be based on the
additional nine units that are permitted by this application.

                                        (ii)   Provide an additional financial contribution on    the 
commencement of development of £4,230 towards the 
provision of a Neighbourhood Equipped Area of Play, 
public open space and associated facilities to serve the 
proposed residential development in
the North East Brackla Development Area

Code No                             Proposal

 P/16/286/RLX                      Relaxation of Condition 2 (limit of units) & 15 (Single Aspect 
Apartments) of P/13/246/OUT

                                         (2)   That the Corporate Director – Communities be given 
plenary powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in 
respect of this proposal, once the applicant has entered into 
the aforementioned S106 agreement, subject to the standard 
conditions and conditions as detailed in his report.

891. P/16/1012/FUL - 20 MAES Y GRUG, BROADLANDS

RESOLVED:                  That the following application be granted subject to the 
Condition contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:-

Code No                              Proposal

P/16/1012/FUL                    Provision of gates and railings in forecourt



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017

4

892. P/16/128/FUL - FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE, FFORDD-Y-GYFRAITH - 
PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE RESTORATION AND AFTERCARE SCHEME IN 
RESPECT OF THE FORMER MARGAM SURFACE MINE

The Group Manager Development presented a report, advising that a number of 
planning applications had previously been made in respect of the above, and that in May 
2016 a special meeting of the Committee approved an alternative restoration scheme.

He added that further reports had been received by subsequent meetings of the 
Development Control Committee, that proposed minor amendments to a number of 
planning conditions, as well as an extension of the time limit for completion of the works 
until 31 July 2018. These amendments had been approved by Members.

The Group Manager Development t explained that the process of finalising the 
necessary Legal Agreement with both Celtic Energy Ltd and the landowner had reached 
a position where the Legal Agreement  will be in the form of two separate agreements. 
He added that the Legal Agreements have not beencompleted, and therefore, the 
appropriate decision notice has not as yet been released.

The Group Manager Development then gave a resume of the report for the benefit of 
Members.

Members then asked a number of questions on this application, which were responded 
to by Officers.

RESOLVED:                  That the above planning application be approved subject to 
there being two Legal Agreements, one with Celtic Energy 
Limited (the operator) and a separate one for Beech (the 
landowner), and subject to the revised Conditions contained in 
the report/Report’s Amendment Sheet.

893. ALL WALES ANNUAL PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015-2016

The Corporate Director – Communities submitted a report in respect of the above.

The Development Control Manager advised that a copy of the Minister’s (second) All 
Wales Annual Performance Report for the period 2015-16 and published in January 
2017 could be found via the link detailed in the report, while a copy of the Planning 
Performance Framework Table for the period was attached at Annex 1 to the report.

He confirmed that the report summarised the performance of the Planning Division and 
the Planning Inspectorate within Welsh Government (section 2) and all 25 Local 
Planning Authorities (LPA) in Wales (section 3), against the agreed indicators over the 
period April 2015 to March 2016, as well as performance trend over time.

The report indicated that the performance of the LPA in BCBC, is indicated as being 
generally at or above average across the board for the above period. Examples of this in 
relation to various categories of data and statistics was shown in the latter part of the 
report.

RESOLVED:                  That the content of the report of the Corporate Director 
Communities and the Minister’s All Wales Planning 
Performance Report 2015-16, be noted.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017

5

894. APPEALS

RESOLVED:                  That the two Appeals received since the last report to the 
Development Control Committee be noted.

895. TRAINING LOG

RESOLVED:                  That the forthcoming training sessions detailed in the report of 
the Corporate Director – Communities be agreed and noted, 
with it further noted that future training would be convened in 
respect of Advertisement Control and Trees and Development.

896. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm


